



Manuradha vs. State of H.P. and others

CWP No. 9464 of 2024

06.09.2024 Present:

Mr. Narender Guleria, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. B.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 4/State.

Ms. Ranjana Pathania, Advocate, vice Mr. Archana Dutt, Advocate, for respondents No. 5 & 6.

Notice. Mr. B.N. Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General and Ms. Ranjana Pathania, learned vice counsel, appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 4 and respondents No. 5 & 6, respectively. No notices are being issued to the private respondents. Reply be filed by the appearing respondents within a period of four weeks.

List thereafter.

CMP No. 15893 of 2024

From a perusal of the documents appended alongwith the petition, it is evident that an application for grant of study leave was filed by the present applicant on 02.08.2024 i.e. Annexure P-4. The same is yet to be considered by the competent authority. It is a well settled Principle of Law that while considering an application, it is the law which is applicable on the date of consideration of the application which is relevant and not the law which existed on the date, the application was made.



2026:HHC:14905

The non applicants/respondents are free to consider the application i.e. Annexure P4. In view of the aforesaid, the application stands disposed of.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

September 06, 2024
tarun